This Agreement for Services (hereinafler “Agreement™) is made by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hercinafter, “the County™), on behalf of
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), a peneral acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and
operated by the County, and McRoberis Security Technologics (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR”).

In consideration of the mutus! covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree
ag follows;

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages
CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services
described in Exhibit A In conformity with the terms uf the Agreement. The services are generally
described as follows: Equipment Hardware, Soﬁwmc Liconsing snd Support and Remote
Monitoring Services,

2. PAYMENTS BY NMC, NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth In Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth In this Agreement. The total
amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreemont shall not exceed the sum of

$217,832.

i

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT,

i

- wa G

3.1. The term of this Agreemont is from January 1, 3644 through December 31, infess
sooner terminated pursuant 1w the terms of this Agreement, This Agreement is 01 no force or
effect until slgned by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing Jast and
CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreament.

3.2. NMC reserves the right 1o cancel this Agreement, or an extension of this Agreement, without
couse, with a thirty (30) day written notice, or with cause immediately,

4, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS, The following attached exhibits ave Incorporated
herein by reference and constitute a pert of this Agrecment:

Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.1, CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor’s agents, employees, and

subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent,.and-appropriately. Yicensed.to.perform-the.work-nnd.detiver. the. setvices JeGRiret e
under this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediste famity of an employee
of NMC.

52, CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in & safe
and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, All work

Rovised NMC SA Form vvar $100,000 Page | of ©
103002033




5.3.

performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed persornel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment,
instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its
obligations under this Agreement.

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be adjusted
annually as provide in this paragraph. NMC does not guarantee any minimum or maximum
amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County (NMC} and the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses uniess set forth in this
Agreement, and then only in accordance with any applicable County policies.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth

‘the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized

basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. NMC
shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as NMC
approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

7. TERMINATION.

7.1,

7.2,

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by
giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to
the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination.
In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced
in propottion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to Contractor. “Good cause™ includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to

perfori the reguired Seivices atthe time and (i the manner provided under this Agreement. T

NMC terminates this Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of
any consideration to Contractor, and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which
NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due the
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

Revised NMC SA Form aver $100,000 Page 2 of 9

10/30/2013




7.3 NMC’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state and
federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for NMC’s purchase of the indicated quantity of
seryices, then NMC may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and the
obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such date
thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties enter
into a written amendment modifying this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION.

8.1 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Monterey
(hereinafier “County™), its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, liability
and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries fo or death of persons,
court costs, and reasonable atiorneys’ fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons,
firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in
connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all ¢laims, liabilities,
and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or
death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this
Agreement, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or wiliful
misconduct of County., “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s
action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors.

9. INSURANCE.,

9.1 Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a “Certificate
of Insurance™ certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition,
the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with
the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has
approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contractor.

9.2 Qualitying Insurers: All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold
a current policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-ViI,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability
that is approved by NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Director,

9.3 Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify,

e CONTRACTOR shall maintain-ineffect-throughout the-term-of this-Agreement-a-policy-or————— =

policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial _general liability _insurance, including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and

Revised NMC SA Form over $100,000 Page 3 of §
10/3072013




2.4

Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damnage
of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modification {Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modlification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers® Compensation Ingurance, If CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance
of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with
Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident
and $1,000,000 each disease.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subjeet to approval).

Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000
per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or
omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability
insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and
issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the
State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall
be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis,
such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three
years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services undet this
Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty

non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional
insured with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work
under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each
subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above
requirements.

Revised NMC SA Form over $100,000 Page 4 of 9

1073072033




Commercial general liability and antomobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as
Additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of the Contractor’s work, including
ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is
primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintaingd bv the County and
that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a
loss_covered by the Contractor’s insurance. The required endorsement from for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is [ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10
10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement from for
Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of
insurance with NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR
has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new
or amended certificate of insurance within five (5) calendar days after any change is made in
any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification
clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC,

“annual certificates to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department. I the certificate Is not

received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR
shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage
during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement
immediatefy.

10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.1 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors

102

shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from NMC or prepared in
connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information, CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor’s obligations under this Agreement.

NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to

10.3

"NMC any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMUT 1o perform

services under this Agreement,

Mainiegnance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports
and records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related
to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records

Revised NMC SA Form over $100.000 Page 5 of 9

10/30/2013




for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any
litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is
pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records
until such action is resolved.

10.4 Access. to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all
records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors
related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section
8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the
parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of
NMC, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected
with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under
the Agreement.

-10.5--Royalties-and-Inventions. NMC. shall-have-a royalty-free;-exclusive-and-irrevocable-license }\T/
to-reproduce;publish;-and-useand-authorize-other-to-do-se;-all-original-computer-programs;-

<nature.produced. in the course.of or.under.this.Agreement. CONTRACTOR shallnot publish.-
-any-such-material-without-the-prior-written-approval-efF-NMEe~-

] 1. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfulty discriminate against any person because of race, religious
creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, marital status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor’s employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, full comply with all federal, sate, and
local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or
exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed
to be prohibited discrimination.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT, If this Agreement has
been or will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or
federal government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR wilt comply with all the
provisions of said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as
though fully set forth herein, Upon request, NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to
Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.

13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. in the performance of work, duties, and obligations under
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent
CONTRACTOR and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent
employment with NMC or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and

CONTRACTOR shall not-become entitled by virtue-of this-Agreement-to receive from -NMC-any- -~ -

form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits,
workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income
taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor’'s performance of this Agreement, In
connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the County of

Revised NMC 8A Form over $100,000 Page 6 of @
10/30/2013




Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of Contractor’s

failure to pay such taxes.

14, NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor’s contract administrators at the addresses listed

below

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER:

Sid Cato !
Management Analyst, Contracts /Purchasing
Natividad Medical Centerl44]

Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906
Phone: 831.783.2621

FAX: 831,

Email: catosl@natividad.com

15. MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS.

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Name: mwﬁ, éo.fjodéu t

Title: P{" 248 G’W

McRobetts Security Technologies

Address 11 ¥6-5¢ Throchmertn¥d.
Address 2:__ Freelwlpl, 703 0172 4

Phone: 7372 - 854097 0

FAX: 737 . %56 ~r7¢9

Email: Motk kujﬁ;)ﬁf & magpbel B R Lot

15.1 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the professional services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

5.2 Amendment: This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in

writing signed by NMC and the Contractor.

15.3 Waiver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this

Agreement.

15.4  Contractor: The term “Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor’s
officers, agents, and employees admg, on Contractor’s buhalf in the pelformance of thls

ﬂgl’t?bn'] ent:

15.5 Disputes: CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any

dispute.

Revised NMC SA Form over $100,000
1043052013

" Page 7 of 9




15.6 Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR
shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.7 Successors and Assigns: This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable,
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors,
permitted assigns, and heirs. '

15.8 Compliance with Applicable Law: The parties shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

5.9 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms
of this Agreement,

15.10 Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement

15.11 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California.

15.12 Non-exclusive Agregment: This Apreement is non-exclusive and each of NMC and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserves the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement: NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction
to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafling party shall not apply in
the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement,

15.14 Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

15.15 Integration: This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement
between NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement.

15.16 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency

- —between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibitorother
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised NMC SA Farm over $100,000 Page 8 of 9
10/30/2013




NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER CONTRACTOR

By: f?"ﬂﬁér T';%Mam MMS T,

8id Cato, NMC Contracis Manager Contractor’s Business Name®***

Date:

q MW&LM or‘ Vice-‘l’resﬂide;t

ol(;_"e%ﬂg Harey-Weis, NMC, CEQ

Date: 6”’23;{/ { 4/ Mot é/ﬁjékf[a s &KMKM

Name and Title

APPROVED A:S TO LEGAL PROVISIONS Date: g/&f//// "/

v (A

Anne Biéreldn, Deputy County Counsel

‘ By: .W Udj -1‘/:"/
Date: rf A/A/ 9—).:3 (l,ﬁ l(/f ‘ Signature of Sceretary, Asst. Secretary,
AT 7

CFO, Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO i “ $ Sl {;%/ qux, CFo

By: Name and Title

_ Date: g“//}t//(/
Date: %—}@-«Mﬂ #** [NSTRUCTIONS

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name
of the corporation shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two specilied officers (two signatares
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Ag,lc.crnuu on behall of the par tnush:p (two slgnatures

Tvedqinired).”

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
husiness, 1" any and shall personally sign the Agreement
(one signature required),

Revised NMC 8A Form over $100,000 Page 9 of ©
10/30/2013




1.7.14

Addendum to County of Monterey Agreement for Services
Natividad Medical Center

Below please find changes made by McRoberts Security Technologies to Sections 8.1 and 9.4 of the County of
Monterey Agreement for Services, dated January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2018,

8. INDEMNFICATION

8.1 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Menterey (hereinafter “County”}, its officers,
agents and employees from any and all claims, liakility and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries
to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or
corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this
Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, ot corporation for

damage, injury, or death caused by ansmg—%tt—ef—er—eeﬂnee%ed—m%h—the CONTRACTO R’s direct neghgent acts, errvors or

9.4 Dther Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and executed by an
admitted insurer authorized 6 transact insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this
Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis,
such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed
reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shal! provide coverage for
CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims arising-from caused by negligent acts of each subcontractor, if
any, performing wotk under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor
showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsament naming the County of
Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional insureds with respect to liability arising-edt caused by
negligent acts of the Contractor’s work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such
insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Contractor’s insurance. The required
endorsement from for Commaercial General Liability Additional Insured is 1SO Form CG 20 10 43-85 01/13 or CG 2010 1601
01/13 in tandem with GC 20 37 10-0142000) 01/13, A j
Endersementis SO Form CA20-43-02-80-

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with NMC's
Cantracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement,
The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five {5) calendar days after any change is
made In any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of




i L/ | Mf Robertsie v

insurance shallin no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in fuii force
and effect,

CONTRACTOR shall at all timas during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under
this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, If
the certificate is not received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shail have five
calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to
maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the
Agreement immediately.

[ acknowledge that I have read the above and agree to the changes made by McRoberts Security Technologies to the County of
Monterey Agreement for Services, dated January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2018.

McRoberts Security Technologies
Natne:

Title: £2re ;,,(m/-
Date: '7'/ /e ’/?,Sf

Customer: :

County of Monterey - Natividad Medical Center WWQL{Q‘ A’F_e,p{)
Print Name: f,C(;’; M'(z r&@‘ ((,e’ é,”/ﬁé

Title: 'K ruww, CED i

Date: ‘?" [ ‘Z&_’l [




"Purchase Order Informatio

McRoberts Security Technologies
46 Throckmorton Street
Freghold, New Jersey 07728

Date: 1.12.2015

Main: 1-800-776.7328 Facility: Natividad Medical Center

Fax: 1-732-886-17490 Address: 1447 Constilubion Bivd

Deater Information

City, State, Zip: Salinas, CA 93006

Contact: Kelly Skellinger Contact:
Company McReberts Security Technologles Title:
Phone: 800-778-7328 extension 2132 Phona:
Fax: 732-886-1748 Fax:
e-mail: kelly.skellinger@" meroberts 1878.com e-mall:

Exhibit A - myChild Standard Maintenance Warranted Equipment Listing

Quantity Part Numbar

5 |AGENMO1-000 |iNM-Link Network Manager - Inciudes BatteryBackwp |

Desctiption

+ Timer
* Relay

(] () 3B T

i |AR4BR3IZ-OMY MyChild - Server Software License - Includes paging messaging interface & Remote
Monitoring Agent.
7 [AR4SW32-0MY MyChild - Workstation Software License & Remote Monitoring Agent,

16 |SR3COIN Network Door System Package Includes:
» Networked door controller ¢iw receive antenna, exciter antenna

+ Coor Contact

* Locking Storage Enclosure (77 x 8") with cam lock
» Sounder with mounting bracket

« Snaptite connector

114 {SR4R0OTM Receivers / includes:
* Batiery Backup provided via CPS
Niras RAIDIO
1 [WIRE Wire- Cost of wire materials
AX-AL1024ULX 24Volt Central Powsr Supply - UL Listed
5 |AX-PDB 24Volt Central Power Supply distribution boarg - UL Listed

F304 REV Ac

1072009



McRoberts Securlty Technolegles
46 Throckmorton Street
Freehald, New Jersey 07728

Main: 1-800-776-7328
Fax; 1-732-886-1749

Dealer Information

Date; 1.12.2045

Facitity: Natividad Medical Center

Address: 1447 Consfitution Blvd

City, State, Zip: Salinas, CA 03508

Contact: Keily Skellinger Contact:
Company McRoberts Security Technotogies Title:
Phone: BOG-776-T328 extenslon 2132 Phone:
Fax: 732-886-1749 Fax;
e-maibl: kelly skellinger@mecroberts 1876.com a-mait:

Exhibit A - MyChlld Standard Maintenance Warranted Equipment Listing

call performed throughout the term. Actual charges will be billed at the in-warranty rates.

tjL1E d
1 On-site Standard Equipment Warranty covers McRobers provided and installed system $28,800.00 $ 28,800.00
components including infrastructure components, software, and software suppor for server
and consoles. McRoberts will provide 7x24x365 telephone support, problem management
services, parls, lahor and travel during normal business hours,
Gpliona ] B B
1 Remote Manitoring Service - Server Computer. Customer to supply secure TCPIP $1,999.00[ § 1,999.00
connectivity.
5 Remote Monitoring Service - Workstation Computer. Customer to supply secure TCP/IP $499.00  $2,495.00
connectivity.
g
1 1 Preventative Maintenance Visit per year - in addition to the standard coverage, this is an 3501546 3501546
optional maintenance check up for tuning and adjusting the system. Requires Mainlenance
Agreement
Total Annual|  $38,309.46
BT R
8000 1To be biffed as needed |Service LUnits, additional funds made available on the contract to cover any billable service $1.00]  $8,000,00

Equipment charges, Emargency, week-end and holiday hours are covered in the Service Unit

program,

MyChild Infant Security System Standard Warranty is calculated on the current market value of the installed infrastructure equipment. Any changes to the
system may result in the addition or removal of equipment and may alter the estimated cosf calculation. Also any alterations of services being rendered
may also effect the estimated cost calculation.

F304 REV Ac

7
: AR
R e WRp—
. e T e B
2 Al S g
10/2009



Formerly Prosec Protection Systems, Inc.

Purchase Crder Information T T T Customer |nformatian
|McRoberts Security Technologies Date: 10,29,2013
46 Throckmorfon Street Main: 1-800-776-7328 Faciiity: Natividad Medical Center
Froehold, New Jersey 07728 Fax: 1-732-806-1749 Address: T44T Consfilubion Bivd
Dealer InTormation Clty, State, Zip: Sallnas, CA 93900
Contact: Kelly 8kellinger Contact:
Company McRoberts Securlty Technologles Title:
Phone: B00-776-7326 extenslon 2132 Phone:
Fax: 732-886.1748 Fax:
e-mall: kelly skellinger@mcroberts1876.com e-mail:
Exhibit A - MyChild Standard Maintenance Warranted Equipment Listing (January 2015 - June 2018)
Quantlty Part Number Descrlption

K AR48R32-0MY Myhild - Server Software License - Includes paging messaging interface & Remote
Monitoring Agent. _

AR4SW32-0MY MyChild - Workstation Software License & Remote Monitoring Agant,

Network Door System Package Includes:
+ Networked door coniroller ¢/w receive antenna, exciter antenna
* Timer
* Relay
« Door Contact
+ Locking Storage Enclosure (7" x 8} with cam lock
» Sounder with mounting bracket
plite connector

16 |SR3COIN

Receivers / includss:

« Battery Backup provided vla CPS

Wire- Cost of wire marfals
5 JAX-AL1024ULX 24Volt Central Power Supply - UL Listed
5 |AX-PDS 24Volt Centrat Power Supply distribution board - LIL Listed

F304 REV Ac 10/2009




Formerly Prosec Protection Systems, Inc.

Purchase Oder Information

McRoberts Security Technofogies Date: 10.29.2013
46 Throckmorton Street Main: 1-800-776-7328 Facllity: Natividad Medical Center
Freehoid, New Jaraey 07728 Fax: 1-732-886-1749 Address: 1447 Constilution Blvd
' Dealer Information City, State, Zip: TaRas, CA 93906
Contact: Kelly Skellinger Contact:
Company McRoberts Security Technologies Title:
Phone: 800-776-7328 extenslon 2132 Phone:
Fax: 732-886-1749 Fax:
e-mall; kelly.skellinger@mcroberts1876.com a-maik:

Exhibit A - Mychild Standard Malntenance Warrantad Equipment Listing (January 2015 - June 2018)

andard, Eguipment Warranty i

1 On-site Standard Equipment Warranty covers McRoberts provided and instaled system $28,800.00
components including infrastructure components, software, and sofiware support for server
and consoles. McRoberts will provide 7x24x385 telephone support, problem managament
services, parts, labor and travel during normal businass hours.

$ 28,800.00

1 ' o Remie Mmtorlng Serwce Server Computer, Customer fo supply secure TCPP ' $,999.00 3 1,999.(}

connantivity
5 Remote Monitoring Service - Workstation Computer Customer to supply secure TCP/P $499.00f  $2,495.00
connectivity.

rever tatsve ‘Maiptenance Visit Program; i
1 1 Preventative Maintenance Vlsnt per year - in addifion ro the sfandard caverage, this is an $5,015.46; $5,015.46

optional maintenance chsck up for tuning and adjustmg the system. Requiras Maintenance
Agreement

Total Annual]  $38,306.46

Service Units: additional funds made available on the contract to cover any billable service $1.00|  $8,000.00
call performed throughout the term. Actuat charges will be billed at the in-warranty rates.
Equipment charges, Emergency, week-end and heliday hours are covered in the Service Unit
pragrar.

MyChild infant Security System Standard Warranty is calculated on the current market vaiue of the instalied infrastructure equipment. Any changes to the
system may resuif in the addition or removal of equipment and may alier the estimated cost calculation. Also any alterations of services beig rendered
may also effect the estimated cost caiculation,

OD ‘ billed as needed

F304 REV Ac 10/2009




-

Purchase Drder Information

Customer Information

McRoberts Security Technologles
46 Throckmorton Strest
Freehold, New Jersey 07728

Date:
Main: 1-800.776-7328 Facility:
Fax: 1-732-886-1749 Address:

City, State, Zip:

1,12.2015

Natividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Bivd

Salinas, CA 93906

tAnnual Support and Service §

includes Additional
Equipment added lo the
original system & QB
Overflow in Building 100

I acknowledge that I have read the above and agree to the McRoberts Security Technologies Limited Warranties and items chosen above. | also have read the McRoberts

ummary
Annuat Support Cost Summary YR 1 Year 1
Standard Price
Maintenance and Standard Warranty $31,451.76
Service Units $8.000.00
TOTAL Annual Fee $39,451.76
Annual Support Cost Summary YR 2 Year 2
Standard Price
Maintepance and Standard Warranty $31,464.78
Service Units $8,000.00
TOTAL Annual Fee $39,451.78
Annual Support Cost Summary YR 3 Year 3
Standard Price
Maintenance and Standard Warranty $38,308.46
Service Units $8,000.00
TOTAL Annual Fee £46,300.46
Annual Support Cost Summary YR 4 Year 4 :
Standard Price
Maintenance and Standard Warranty $38,300.46
Service Units $8,000.00
TOTAL Annual Fee $46,302.46
Annual Support Cost Summary YR 5 Year 5
Standard Price
Maintenance and Standard Warranty $38,300.46
Preventative Maintenance Visits $8,000.00
TOTAL Annual Fee $46,309.46

Security Technologies Limited Warranty and agree to the terms and conditions.

Bignature:

Date: Frint Name

F304 REV Ac

10/2008




